by 50% and 100%.  The temperature and precipitation sensitivity held CO2 at 280 ppm

and omitted fire, while using the precipitation sensitivity values and holding the

temperature to a 6 ºC increase from the baseline value.

For each model run, 20 replicate patches were averaged over 1000 years for

output values of ANPP, CMass, LAI, FPC, and percent of meadow.   Model output

random variability was minimized, and computational efficiency was maximized with

this method.  The monthly input values for each sensitivity increment were kept constant

throughout a 1000 year spin-up, and another 1000 years of output.  The thousand years

after the spin-up was used to calculate the average results for total tree and dominant

plant functional types.

193

Table F1a – e. Sensitivity values used for each model run for temperature, atmospheric
CO2 concentrations, fire return interval, precipitation, and precipitation and temperature.

a.   b.   c.
Temperature ºC
(Average Annual)

 Atmospheric CO2
Concentration (ppm)

 Fire Return Interval
(Years)

 6.7 (Baseline)  180  10
7.7 (+1 ºC)  280 (Baseline)  25
8.7 (+2 ºC)  380  50
10.7 (+4 ºC)  480  100
12.7 (+6 ºC)  580  250
14.7 (+8 ºC)  680  500
18.7 (+12 ºC)  780  1000
  880  No Fire
  980

   d.   e.
Precipitation (mm)

Wet Season   Dry Season
  (Oct-May)   (Jun-Sep)

 Precipitation (mm) and Temperature (ºC)

Wet Season   Dry Season   Temp
(Oct-May)   (Jun-Sep)   (ºC)

1847 (Baseline) 115 (-50%)  1847 (Baseline) 115 (-50%) 12.7
1847 (Baseline) 0 (-100%)  1847 (Baseline) 0 (-100%) 12.7
185 (-90%) 24 (-90%)  185 (-90%) 24 (-90%) 12.7
369 (-80%) 46 (-80%)  369 (-80%) 46 (-80%) 12.7
924 (-50%) 115 (-50%)  924 (-50%) 115 (-50%) 12.7
1293 (-30%) 152 (-30%)  1293 (-30%) 152 (-30%) 12.7
1570 (-15%) 196 (-15%)  1570 (-15%) 196 (-15%) 12.7
1847 (Baseline) 231 (Baseline)  1847 (Baseline) 231 (Baseline) 12.7
2108 (+15%) 267 (+15%)  2108 (+15%) 267 (+15%) 12.7
2402 (+30%) 300 (+30%)  2402 (+30%) 300 (+30%) 12.7
2771 (+50%) 346 (+50%)  2771 (+50%) 346 (+50%) 12.7
3695 (+100%) 462 (+100%)  3695 (+100%) 462 (+100%) 12.7
2771 (+50%) 115 (-50%)  2771 (+50%) 115 (-50%) 12.7
3695 (+100%) 0 (-100%)  3695 (+100%) 0 (-100%) 12.7

194

 LPJ-GUESS Sensitivity Analysis Results

Mean annual temperature modifications over the range from 6.7 °C (1901-1930

average) to 18.7 °C (roughly a tripling of 1901-1930 average) altered the productivity,

biomass, leaf area, and cover of plant functional type’s (Figure F1a-e).  Upper elevation

conifer forest (TBNE) was replaced by low elevation conifer forest (TTNE) when the

mean annual temperature was 10 °C; TTNE in turn was replaced by broadleaf evergreen

forest (BE) when the mean annual temperature was 14 °C; and BE in turn was replaced

by shade-intolerant broadleaf summergreen forest (IBS) when the mean annual

temperature was 18 °C.   However, less forest biomass and percent cover was evident as